STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY : EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

South Coast Area Ofﬁce‘
200 Oceangate, Suite 1000

Long Beach, CA 90802-4302 ’ o
(562) 590-5071 ' F 1 7 d

May 10, 2016

The Code Solution " ' Click here to go to

Attn: Liz Jtllfn original staff report|
1125 W. 6™ St. #205

Venice, CA 90291

Re: iAppeal of DIR-2015-3961-CEX, 657 Flower Avenue, Venice, Los Angeles (A-5-VEN-16-0024).

Dear Ms. Jun:

On March 1, 2016, our office received an appeal of the above-referenced City of Los Angeles action.

On October 29, 2015, the City of Los Angeles (L. Frazin Steele, City Planning Assistant) issued Coastal
Exemption No. DIR-2015-3961-CEX for the following project located at 657 Flower Avenue in Venice:

“2-story addition with new attached 2-car garage to existing one-story, single-family dwelling; major
~ alterations to existing single-family dwelling; 55% of existing wall fo remain. Existing single-family
dwelling = 936 sq. ft. Tt otal addition = 5,503 sq. ft. And demo garage 10°x12°; demo by handwreck, sewer
cap is not required.” ,

On May 2, 2016, the applicant formally withdrew their Claim of Exemption from the City for the above

mentioned project. On May 9, 2016, the City notified our office. of the withdrawal of DIR-2015-3961- -

CEX. Therefore, Coastal Exemption No. DIR-2015-3961-CEX is not valid, and no work may occur at
the project site. Any future development on the site will need C1ty approval, and may or may not
require a Coastal Development Permit.

- Because the site is located in the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area, the applicant must apply to the City of

© Los Angeles for future development projects. The City can then approve or deny a coastal development
permit for the proposed development, which may be appealed to the Coastal Commission. The applicant
may apply for a coastal development permit with the City of Los Angeles at any time.

If the City determines that the proposed project is exempt from a coastal development permit, the. claim
of exemption may be appealed to the Coastal Commission. Pursuant to Section 30610(a) of the Coastal
Act, a coastal development permit is not required for improvements to an existing structure (or
structures) that do not result in a change to the number of residential units. Improvements to existing
residential structures (not demolitions) are routinely exempted from coastal development permit
requirements pursuant to Section 30610 of the Coastal Act. The applicant may apply for a coastal
development permit exemption with the City of Los Angeles at any time.

Sincerely,

Charles R. Posner -
Supervisor of Planning

cc:  Lydia Ponce, Appellant Todd Darling, Appellant
Sue Kaplan, Appellant Robin Rudisill, Interested Party
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L AW OFFICE OF 16133 VENTURA BOULEVARD, SUITE 700

ENcCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436

STEVE KAPLAN TELEPHONE: (818) 377-7440

EMAIL: SK.LANDUSELAW@GMAIL.COM

May 5, 2016
SENT VIA EMAIL

California Coastal Commission
South Coast District Office
200 Oceangate, 10™ Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Attention: Teresa Henry, Charles Posner, Steve Hudson, Al Padilla, Caitlin Oshida

RE: Commission Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0023; Local Permit # DIR-2015-4490-CEX
Commission Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0024; Local Permit # DIR-2015-3961-CEX
Commission Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0025; Local Permit # DIR-2015-4493-CEX
Commission Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0026; Local Permit # DIR-2015-3934-CEX

Coastal Commission Staff

The undersigned represents the owners and applicants with reference to the above
captioned California Coastal Commission appeal cases.

Please be advised the my clients have informed the City of Los Angeles Planning
Department of its intention to revoke and terminate the subject Coastal Exemptions that
underlie the basis of the referenced appeal cases. (See copy of letter to City Planning and
confirmation from City Planner Ralph Avila attached hereto).

Please also be advised that my clients will not be pursuing the construction of the
projects for which the subject CEXs had been issued.

Also, for your information, the applicants in the above cited appeal cases will not
appear at the appeal hearings scheduled as agenda items 17 (c), (d), (¢) and (f) on February
13, 2016 in Newport Beach.

Thank you for sistance in this matter

Sincerel
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EnNcINO, CALIFORNIA 91436

STEVE KAPLAN TELEPHONE: (818) 377-7440

EMAIL: SK.LANDUSELAW@GMAIL.COM
May 2, 2016

SENT VIA EMAIL

Los Angeles City Planning Department
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suit 252
Public Counter

Van Nuys, CA

Attention:  Ralph Avila

RE: Coastal Exemptions
DIR-2015-3934, 3961, 4490 and 4493

Planning Department Staff:

The undersigned represents the owners and applicants of the projects for
which the above referenced CEXs have previously been issued.

Please be advised, and request is hereby made to City Planning, to revoke
said Coastal Exemptions.

Please also be advised that my clients are no longer pursuing the
construction of the projects for which the subject CEXs were issued.

Thank you for ygu¥ assistance in this mater.
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Gm a]I Steve Kaplan <sk.landuselaw@gmail.com>

Re: CEXs- DIR-2015-3934, 3961, 4490, 4493

1 message

Ralph Avila <ralph.avila@lacity.org> Mon, May 2, 2016 at 11:29 AM
To: Steve Kaplan <sk.landuselaw@gmail.com>

Cc: Carey Wong <carey@fmbdevelopment.com>, Maritza Przekop <maritza.przekop@]acity.org>, Andy
Rodriguez <andy.rodriguez@lacity.org>

Steve,

| will forward this to the Metro office. Our PCTS system will be updated to reflect the withdrawal of these
CEX's. We can then email a screen shot of the revised project status within PCTS as verification to Coastal
of our official record.

Ralph

On Mon, May 2, 2016 at 10:55 AM, Steve Kaplan <sk.landuselaw@gmail.com> wrote:
Good Morning Ralph,

Please find attached a letter requesting the termination of the CEXs previously issued for the projects we
recently discussed with you.

As stated earlier, Coastal Commission staff would like something from City Planning officially
demonstrating that the subject CEXs are no longer valid.

Thanks,

STEVE KAPLAN

Attorney

16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 700
Encino, CA 91436

Office: 818.377.7440

Cell: 818.321.9575

Facsimile: 818.377.7401

E-Mail: sk.landuselaw@gmail.com

On Wed, Apr 27, 2016 at 8:09 AM, Ralph Avila <ralph.avila@lacity.org> wrote:
Steve,

Let me check into it.

On Tue, Apr 26, 2016 at 6:16 PM, Steve Kaplan <sk.landuselaw@gmail.com> wrote:
Ralph,

What procedural mechanism should | use to dismiss/terminate/vacate the above captioned
previously issued CEXs that are now on appeal to the Coastal Commission.

Coastal Commission staff wants proof from City Planning that the applicant has indicated its
intention not to use said exemptions.

Please advise

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/ Ni=2&ik=68beb02be9& view=pt&q=from:ralph.avila%40... 5/4/2016
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STEVE KAPLAN

Attorney

16133 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 700
Encino, CA 91436

Office: 818.377.7440

Cell: 818.321.9575

Facsimile: 818.377.7401

E-Mail: sk Janduselaw@gmail.com

Ralph Avila, Senior City Planner
Valley - Development Services Center
Department of City Planning

6262 Van Nuys Blvd., 2nd Floor

L.os Angeles, CA 91401

818.374.9915 (F)818.374.5070

Ralph Avila, Senior City Planner
Valley - Development Services Center
Department of City Planning

6262 Van Nuys Blvd., 2nd Floor

Los Angeles, CA 91401

818.374.9915 (F)818.374.56070

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/2ui=2&ik=68beb02be9& view=pt&q=from:ralph.avila%40... 5/4/2016
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STAFF REPORT: APPEAL - SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE AND DE NOVO

Local Government:
Local Decision:
Appeal Number:
Applicant:
Appellants:

Project Location:

Project Description:

Staff Recommendation:

City of Los Angeles

Claim of Exemption to Coastal Development Permit Requirement
A-5-VEN-16-0024

Liz Jun

Lydia Ponce, Sue Kaplan, and Todd Darling

657 Flower Avenue, Venice, City of Los Angeles (APN: 4240-011-032)
Appeal of City of Los Angeles Local Coastal Exemption No. DIR-
2015-3961-CEX for a two-story, 5,503 sq. ft. addition with attached
two-car garage and major alterations to an existing one-story, 936

sq. ft., single-family dwelling with existing 120 sq. ft. detached

garage.

Find Substantial Issue with City of Los Angeles Claim of
Exemption and deny Coastal Exemption

Important Hearing Procedure Note: The Commission will not take testimony on this “substantial
issue” recommendation unless at least three commissioners request it. The Commission may ask
questions of the applicant, any aggrieved person, the Attorney General or the executive director prior to
determining whether or not to take testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. If
the Commission takes testimony regarding whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, testimony is
generally and at the discretion of the Chair limited to 3 minutes total per side. Only the applicant, persons
who opposed the application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local
government shall be qualified to testify during this phase of the hearing. Others may submit comments in
writing. If the commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue, the de novo phase of the hearing
will follow, unless it has been postponed, during which the Commission will take public testimony.
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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the
grounds on which Appeal A-5-VEN-16-0024 has been filed because the locally approved development
does not qualify for an exemption and requires a local coastal development permit from the City of Los
Angeles. The City-approved development constitutes a demolition and rebuild, not an improvement to an
existing development, because more than 50% of the existing structure will be demolished. The scope of
work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition of the interior
walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, demolition of all doors and windows,
construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new second story, and
construction of a new roof (see image below of demolition plan below and Exhibit 4). Therefore, the
proposed project is non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act. Demolition, reconstruction,
or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under any section or
provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal development permit.
Commission Staff recommends that the Commission deny the claim of exemption and find that the
proposed project requires a local coastal development permit, and return this matter to the City for
processing. The motions to carry out the staff recommendation are on pages 4 and 11.
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Demolition plan: applicant’s architect
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION

MOTION: [ move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0024 raises NO
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act.

Staff recommends a NO vote. Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings. Passage of this motion will result
in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective. The motion
passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION:

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0024 presents A SUBSTANTIAL
ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30602 of the
Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

II. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS

On March 1, 2016, the Commission received an appeal of Local Coastal Exemption DIR 2015-
3961-CEX from Lydia Ponce, Sue Kaplan, and Todd Darling (Exhibit 3). The City’s Coastal
Exemption approved a “2-story addition with new attached 2-car garage to existing one-story,
single-family dwelling; major alterations to existing single-family dwelling; 55% of existing wall to
remain. Existing single-family dwelling = 936 sq. ft. Total addition = 5,503 sq. ft. And demo garage
10°x12°; demo by handwreck, sewer cap is not required.” The appeal contends that more than 50%
of the structure will be demolished, that the mass and scale of the locally-approved project is
inconsistent with the community character of the area and therefore is inconsistent with the
Venice certified Land Use Plan (LUP) and the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, and that
because the project will result in new development, the City is required to review the project for
conformance with the Mello Act. For the reasons stated above, the appeal contends that the City-
approved project does not qualify for an exemption and requires the review afforded through the
coastal development permit process.

IHI. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

On October 29, 2015, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal
Exemption (DIR 2015-3961-CEX) (Exhibit 3) for a “2-story addition with new attached 2-car
garage to existing one-story, single-family dwelling; major alterations to existing single-family
dwelling; 55% of existing wall to remain. Existing single-family dwelling = 936 sq. ft. Total addition
= 5,503 sq. ft. And demo garage 10°’x12°; demo by handwreck, sewer cap is not required.” The
applicant name listed on the City’s exemption is Liz Jun. The box checked on the City’s
exemption form is “Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences.” On October 28, 2015,
the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Director of Planning Sign-Off
(DIR-2015-3655-VSO) (Exhibit 3) for “remodel and addition to an existing one-story single
family dwelling and demolition of a detached garage. Project will result in a 2,766 SF second
story, a roof deck, two RASs, and an attached two car garage. Project will remove/alter 45% of
the existing exterior walls.” The applicant name listed on the City’s Director of Planning Sign-Off
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form is Howard Robinson. The box checked on that form is “Improvements to Existing Single or
Multi Family Structure that is not on a Walk Street.”

The City forwarded a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast
District Office on February 1, 2016 — 95 days after the coastal exemption was issued. On March
1, 2016, the appellants submitted the appeal to the Commission’s South Coast District Office. The
appeal of the City’s action was determined to be valid because it was received prior to the
expiration of the twenty working-day period in which any action by the City of Los Angeles can
be appealed to the Commission. On March 2, 2016, a Notification of Appeal was sent to the Los
Angeles Department of City Planning and the applicant, notifying each party of the appeal of
DIR-2015-3961-CEX, and the decision was stayed pending Commission action on the appeal.

On March 18, 2016, the applicant waived the 49-day rule for hearing an appeal.

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal
Program (LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of
jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and
30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial
of a coastal development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a
permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits.
Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for
issuance and appeals of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the Coastal
Act allows any action by a local government on a coastal development permit application
evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission. The standard of review for
such an appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30625.]

After a final local action on a local CDP application (or permit exemption), the local government
is required to notify the Coastal Commission within five working days of the decision. After
receipt of such a notice, which contains all the required information, a twenty working-day
appeal period begins during which any person, including the applicant, the Executive Director, or
any two members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission.
[Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30602.] As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal as
required under section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including
providing the specific grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant question raised by the
appeal.

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or
“no substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local government’s decision. Sections 30621
and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds for appeal.

In this case, Commission staff recommends a finding of substantial issue. If the Commission
decides that the appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act, the action of the local government becomes final. Alternatively, if the
Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the conformity of the action of
the local government with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the local government’s
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action (exemption) is voided and the Commission holds a public hearing in order to review the
application as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.] Section 13321 of the
Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according to the
procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057- 13096 of the Commission’s regulations.

If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that
the appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will move to the de novo phase of the
public hearing on the merits of the application. A de novo public hearing on the merits of a
coastal development permit application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The
certified Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of
the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process.

If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those
who are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulation, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal
raises a substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the
substantial issue portion of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the
application before the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on
the substantial issue matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds
for the appeal raise no substantial issue.

V. SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS

Section 30601 of the Coastal Act provides details regarding the geographic areas where
applicants must also obtain a coastal development permit from the Commission in addition to
obtaining a local coastal development permit from the City. These areas are considered Dual
Permit Jurisdiction areas. Coastal zone areas outside of the Dual Permit Jurisdiction areas are
considered Single Permit Jurisdiction areas. Pursuant to Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the
City of Los Angeles has been granted the authority to approve or deny coastal development
permits in both jurisdictions, but all of the City’s actions are appealable to the Commission. The
proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area.

In 1978, relying on section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the City adopted procedures for the City
to issue coastal development permits. The Commission approved those procedures and
authorized the City to issue coastal development permits, with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act
being the standard of review for the review of permits because section 30604(a) provides that
Chapter 3 is the standard of review when issuing a permit prior to certification of a local coastal
program. While the Commission certified the City’s Land Use Plan for the Venice area in 2001,
the Commission did not delegate authority to the City to issue permits pursuant to section
30600.5(b) of the Coastal Act because the City did not adopt proper ordinances to issue permits
under its LUP as required by section 30600.5(f) of the Coastal Act. Thus, the City is still issuing
permits under the procedures it adopted pursuant to section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act and must
use Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act when reviewing coastal development permit applications. The
Commission, likewise, uses Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act as the standard of review in its review,
on appeal, of the City-issued exemption. (Coastal Act §§ 30602, 30625)
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VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS - SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

A. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The project site is located in the Oakwood subarea at 657 Flower Avenue within the City of Los
Angeles Single Permit Jurisdiction Area, about 0.7 miles inland of the beach (Exhibit 1). The lot
area is 5,800 square feet and zoned R1.5-1 (Multi Family Residential) in the Los Angles Zoning
Code. The site is currently developed with a single family dwelling fronting Flower Avenue and
an approximately 120 square foot, detached garage in the rear of the property (Exhibit 2). The
Los Angeles County Recorder indicates that the existing one-story 936 square Toot home was
constructed in 1922. The scope of work provided by the applicant’s representative on the City’s
Coastal Exemption form is “2-story addition with new attached 2-car garage to existing one-story,
single-family dwelling; major alterations to existing single-family dwelling; 55% of existing wall to
remain. Existing single-family dwelling = 936 sq. ft. Total addition = 5,503 sq. ft. And demo garage
10°x12°; demo by handwreck, sewer cap is not required.” (No further information or calculation
provided on the Coastal Exemption.)

The City of Los Angeles did not retain copies of plans for this project when it was deemed exempt
from permit requirements, so the Commission did not receive any plans with the requested City
record. According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the scope of work includes
demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition of the interior walls,
demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, demolition of all doors and windows,
construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new second story, and
construction of a new roof. The new structure is more than five times the square footage of the
existing structure, more than twice the height at its highest point, and takes up more of the lot area
than the existing structure. New foundational elements and load bearing walls are proposed on
portions of the lot where none exist currently.

B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local
government action carried out pursuant to section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial
issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not
defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s
regulations simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the
appeal raises no significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been
guided by the following factors:

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act;

2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its
LCP; and,

5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. Even
when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain
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judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a
writ of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5.

Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.

Staff is recommending that the Commission find that a substantial issue exists with respect to
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for
the reasons set forth below.

C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS
As stated in section IV of this report, the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it determines
that no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not an improvement to an existing structure and
is therefore non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act and so a coastal
development permit should have been required.

Coastal Act Section 30610 Developments authorized without permit, states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the
following areas:

(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit
be obtained pursuant to this chapter.

California Administrative Code of Regulations Section 13250 Improvements to Existing Single-
Family Residences, states:

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(a) where there is an existing
single-family residential building, the following shall be considered a part of that
structure:

(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to a residence;

(2) Structures on the property normally associated with a single-family residence, such as
garages, swimming pools, fences, and storage sheds, but not including guest houses or
self-contained residential units; and

(3) Landscaping on the lot.

Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in
order to qualify as an existing structure.

Section13252 Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit, states:

(b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any

8
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other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.

The project description written in the City’s exemption determination lacks adequate specificity
to ensure that the proposed development is actually an improvement to an existing structure rather
than a new structure that must obtain a coastal development permit. Moreover, in recent similar
exemption determinations, projects that have received City exemptions have demolished more
than the 50 percent of the existing structure and resulted in new buildings (buildings with new
foundations, floors, plumbing, walls and roofs). The City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan
(LUP) for Venice defines “remodel” as: an improvement to an existing structure in which no
more than fifty percent (50%) of the exterior walls are removed or replaced. However, when a
“remaining wall” is used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new
structure, the wall must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the
50 percent guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways.
Demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone
are not exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s
Regulations — and require a coastal development permit.

In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is more than 50 percent
and therefore cannot be considered a repair and maintenance activity that is exempt from coastal
development permit requirements. According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the
scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition
of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, demolition of all doors
and windows, construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new
second story, and construction of a new roof. The new structure is more than five times the square
footage of the existing structure, more than twice the height at its highest point, and takes up more
of the lot area than the existing structure. New foundational elements and load bearing walls are
proposed on portions of the lot where none exist currently.

In its exemption determinations, the City of Los Angeles has asserted that even though all that
remains of the structure is some of the exposed studs of the previously existing framing
(completely stripped of siding, drywall, plaster, doors, and windows), that the “walls” of the
structure remain. The Commission disagrees with this assertion. When a “remaining wall” is
used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new structure, the wall
must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the 50 percent
guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways.

The final issues raised by the appeal would be relevant to a coastal development permit
application processed by the City, which could consider other development standards including
the size, mass, and scale of the structure, and parking and setback requirements. The City could
also conduct a Mello analysis after determining the property history. The legally required process
to address these issues is the coastal development permit application process, which the City is
responsible for administering.

Therefore, the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act because the development, which did not obtain a CDP, has not yet been reviewed for
conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.
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Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “a substantial
issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does meet the substantiality
standard of Section 30625(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local
government action are not consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that
the development is exempt from CDP requirements. Issuing an exemption for a project with the
scope of work that includes “2-story addition with new attached 2-car garage to existing one-story,
single-family dwelling, major alterations to existing single-family dwelling”’ could be, on its face,
consistent with the Coastal Act, however, the placement of a second-floor addition on a one-story
structure may require more demolition and replacement of existing material than is anticipated
due to the unknown condition and ability to endure a new structural load. The City characterized
the development as including “major” alterations consisting of demolition of the roof, removal
and replacement of the floors, demolition of the interior walls, and demolition of approximately
50% of exterior walls. Considering the age of the structure and the amount of demolition
involved, the proposed development is more than an “improvement” to an existing residential unit
and more than 50 percent of the existing structure will be removed in order to accommodate the
new second floor addition and remodel.

The locally approved development would result in more than 50% demolition of the existing
structure and is not simply an improvement to an existing but, instead, constitutes the replacement
of the structure with a new structure, which must go through the CDP process. Additionally, City
staff states that at the time it issued this coastal exemption, it did not retain copies of the plans for
the proposed development that it exempted from coastal development permit requirements. There
are no plans in the City record for the Commission to review to determine whether the City
properly determined that the proposed development was exempt. Therefore, the Coastal
Commission finds that the City does not have an adequate degree of factual or legal support for
its exemption determination.

The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government. The extent and scope of the locally approved development is not clear because there
are no City-approved plans available to determine the scope. The City characterized the
development as a “major” alteration to an existing single family residence consisting of
demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition of the interior walls,
and demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls. This will result in the demolition of more
than 50% of the existing structure, which exceeds the limitation to be eligible for a coastal
exemption. Therefore, the full extent and scope of the City-approved project must be reviewed by
the City through the local CDP process.

The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The coastal
resource that is affected by the locally approved project is community character, which is
significant in Venice. Other coastal resources could be affected. The City’s coastal exemption
process was utilized instead of the coastal development permit process, during which the
proposed development would be reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding
area. Community character issues are particularly important in Venice. Although this exemption
related to only one project, the erosion of community character is a cumulative issue, and the
City’s cumulative exemption of numerous large-scale remodel and demolition projects has a
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significant impact on Venice’s visual character. See, e.g., staff reports dated 1/28/16 and 3/24/26
for Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0005.

The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP. Issuing exemptions
for proposed projects like these that result in the construction of new larger residences
circumvents the coastal development permit process and its requirement for public participation,
and sets a bad precedent. As discussed above, significant adverse impacts to coastal resources
would potentially occur, if the City’s coastal exemption process is inappropriately used to avoid
the coastal development permit process, during which the proposed development would be
reviewed for consistency with the character of the surrounding area and would potentially set a
bad precedent. The abuse of the City’s coastal exemption process in order to avoid obtaining a
coastal development permit for new development is a recurring problem. [See California Coastal
Commission meeting agenda for 4/14/16.]

The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance. Although this appeal raises specific local issues, potentially exempting projects from
the coastal development process that are not exempt pursuant to policies of the provisions of the
Coastal Act will have potential negative and cumulative impacts to the coast if other local
governments in the coastal zone apply their exemption authority in a similar manner. New
structures must be properly reviewed through the local coastal development permit process and
monitored by the City in order to protect coastal resources. Therefore, the City’s approval does
raise potential issues of statewide significance.

In conclusion, the primary issue for the appeal is that the development actually constitutes the
replacement of the existing residential structure with a new structure, and therefore requires a
local CDP. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal raises a substantial issue as to
conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

VII. MOTION AND RESOLUTION - DE NOVO

MOTION: [ move that the Commission approve Claim of Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0024
for the development proposed by the applicant

Staff recommends a NO vote. Failure of this motion will result in denial of the claim of
exemption and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by
affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION:

The Commission hereby denies the Claim of Exemption for the proposed development on
the ground that the development is not exempt from the permitting requirements of the
Coastal Act and adopts the findings set forth below.

11
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VIII. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS - DE NOVO

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The actual project as documented on the project plans provided by the applicant, is the demolition of
a one-story approximately 936 square foot structure and detached, approximately 120 square foot,
garage (Exhibit 2) and construction of a new 5,503 square foot, two-story residential structure on a
5,800 square foot residentially zoned lot in the Oakwood subarea of Venice, Los Angeles (Exhibit 4).

B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act requires that anyone wishing to perform or undertake any
development within the coastal zone shall obtain a coastal development permit. Development is
broadly defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, which states:

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous,
liquid, solid, or thermal waste, grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to,
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure,
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and
timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted
pursuant to the provisions of the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of 1973 (commencing
with Section 45ll).

Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure in the coastal
zone is development that requires a coastal development permit, unless the development
qualifies as development that is authorized without a coastal development permit.

Coastal Act Section 30610 provides, in part:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the
following areas:

(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit
be obtained pursuant to this chapter ...

(d) Repair or maintenance activities that do not result in an addition to, or enlargement

or expansion of, the object of those repair or maintenance activities; provided, however,
that if the commission determines that certain extraordinary methods of repair and
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maintenance involve a risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, it shall, by
regulation, require that a permit be obtained pursuant to this chapter.

Section13252 of the Commission’s regulations provide, in relevant part:

(b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.

The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not exempt development as defined in the
Coastal Act and, as such, the applicant must obtain a coastal development permit for the proposed
development. Rather than an improvement to an existing structure, the proposed project is a new
residential structure. The City’s interpretation of a “remodel” is based on the City’s uncertified
municipal code, not the applicable provisions of the Coastal Act.

Additionally, the City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan (LUP) for Venice defines
“remodel” as: an improvement to an existing structure in which no more than fifty percent (50%)
of the exterior walls are removed or replaced. However, as previously found in the substantial
issue portion of this appeal, the Commission found that when a “remaining wall” is used as a
measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new structure, the wall must
remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the fifty-percent guideline
should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways. Furthermore, the Commission
found that demolition, reconstruction, or substantial redevelopment of a project in the Venice
coastal zone are not exempt under any section or provision of the Coastal Act, or the
Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal development permit. Even if a development is a
remodel under the LUP, it does not mean that it is exempt from the coastal development
permitting requirements. The LUP sets forth no policies relative to interpreting remodels as
being exempt development. As such, an exemption determination is based on a reading of
applicable Coastal Act provisions and associated implementing regulations in the Commission’s
regulations. In this case, the amount of structure proposed to be removed exceeds fifty percent of
the structure. Therefore, a coastal development permit must be obtained.

In determining whether the project constitutes the replacement of 50 percent or more of the
existing structure, Commission staff analyzes what percentage of which components and how
much of each component of the house is being replaced. A single family residence or duplex
consists of many components that can be measured, such as: the foundation, plumbing, electrical,
walls, floor, and/or roof of the structure. The project plans must indicate the amount of
demolition and augmentation that is necessary to build the proposed remodel. If 50 percent or
more of the total of these components are being replaced, then the project would not qualify as
exempt development, and must obtain a coastal development permit pursuant to Section 30600(a)
of the Coastal Act. Typically, the addition of a complete second story above a one-story structure
would not qualify for an exemption because the amount of construction required to support the
additional weight of a new level would often require reinforcement of the first-floor load bearing
walls, often with steel framing, and/or a new foundation which would exceed the amount of
change allowable under an exemption. Even if the plans do not indicate replacement of floors
and walls, the City building inspector may require replacement of these components for safety
reasons. For example, when an older residence is enlarged from one story to two-story, more
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than fifty percent of the components may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry
rot, which are typical of Southern California homes.

The proposed project does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(a).
Coastal Act Section 30610(a) allows improvements to existing single-family residences without a
coastal development permit. In this case, the applicant proposes to demolish nearly the entire
structure as part of the proposed development. When an applicant proposes demolition of all or
nearly all of a structure as part of a proposal for new development, there can no longer be an
“existing structure” subject for improvement on the site. When more than 50 percent of a
structure is demolished and rebuilt in Venice, the new development is a new structure that must
obtain a coastal development permit.

In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is more than 50 percent
and therefore cannot be considered a repair and maintenance activity that is exempt from coastal
development permit requirements. According to plans submitted by the applicant (Exhibit 4), the
scope of work includes demolition of the roof, removal and replacement of the floors, demolition
of the interior walls, demolition of approximately 50% of exterior walls, demolition of all doors
and windows, construction of new foundation and load bearing walls, construction of a new
second story, and construction of a new roof. The new structure is more than five times the square
footage of the existing structure, more than twice the height at its highest point, and takes up more
of the lot area than the existing structure. New foundational elements and load bearing walls are
proposed on portions of the lot where none exist currently.

The proposed project also does not qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(d).
Coastal Act Section 30610(d) allows for repair and maintenance activities on existing structures
so long as the repair and maintenance does not result in an addition to, or enlargement or
expansion of, the structure. Under section 13252 of the Commission’s regulations, if the repair
and maintenance result in the replacement of 50 percent or more of the existing structure, then the
project constitutes a replacement structure, thereby requiring a coastal development permit and
the entire structure must be in conformity with applicable policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act.

The applicant’s plans, submitted subsequent to the appeal, and the City’s Director of Planning
Sign-Off DIR-2016-3655-VSO indicate that 45% of the existing exterior walls will be removed
and replaced. In similar exemptions the City has asserted that even though all that remains of the
structure is some of the exposed studs of the previously existing framing (completely stripped of
siding, drywall, plaster, doors, windows, or electrical components), that the “walls” of the
structure remain. There are two problems with that analysis. First, the remaining wall calculation
does not include doors, windows, or siding, all of which are part of the structure and are mostly
proposed to be removed by the subject application. Second, even if the plans indicate that
portions of the existing walls (typically just studs and framing) are to remain, the City building
inspector may require replacement of those components for safety reasons. For example, when an
older house is enlarged from one story to two-story, more than fifty percent of the components
may need to be replaced due to termite infestation and/or dry rot, which are typical of Southern
California homes that are nearly 100 years old, as is the case with the subject structure.
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Coastal Act Section 30600 Coastal Development Permit; Procedures Prior to Certification of
Local Coastal Program, states:

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency,
any person as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development
in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall obtain a coastal
development permit.

(b) (1) Prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government may, with
respect to any development within its area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and
consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620, and 30620.5, establish
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval, or denial of a
coastal development permit. Those procedures may be incorporated and made a part
of the procedures relating to any other appropriate land use development permit
issued by the local government.

(2) A coastal development permit from a local government shall not be required by
this subdivision for any development on tidelands, submerged lands, or on public trust
lands, whether filled or unfilled, or for any development by a public agency for which
a local government permit is not otherwise required.

(c) If prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government does not

exercise the option provided in subdivision (b), or a development is not subject to the

requirements of subdivision (b), a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the

commission or from a local government as provided in subdivision (d).

(d) After certification of its local coastal program or pursuant to the provisions of Section

30600.5, a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the local government as

provided for in Section 30519 or Section 30600.5.

The City of Los Angeles has the authority to issue coastal development permits. The proposed
project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area. For the reasons discussed in
detail above, the proposed project constitutes demolition of a one-story approximately 936
square foot structure and detached, approximately 120 square foot garage and construction of a
new 5,503 square foot two-story structure with attached, two-car garage, which is not exempt
under any policy or provision of the Coastal Act or the Commission’s Regulations. Therefore,
the proposed project requires a local coastal development permit, processed by the City of Los
Angeles. The appellants have expressed various concerns regarding the alleged inconsistencies
between the proposed project’s mass, scale and character with that of the surrounding
community — in addition to other social and architectural concerns. Other development standards
including the size, mass, and scale of the structure, parking requirements and potential access
issues, and a Mello Act analysis may be reviewed by the City of Los Angeles through its coastal
development permit application process.

Because the evidence does not support exempting the proposed project from Coastal Act
permitting requirements, Coastal Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0024 is denied.
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Appendix A — Substantive File Documents

1. City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan for Venice (2001)
2. Appeal File A-5-VEN-16-0005
3. California Coastal Commission Meeting Agenda 4/14/16
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Vicinity Map: 657 Flower Avenue, Venice
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Photo of 657 Flower Avenue, Venice, 3-10-2016
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RECEIVED
1 14 South Coast Region
STATE OF CALIFORMIA - THE RESOURCES AGENGY EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION . MAR 1- 2015
SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10" FLOOR CALIFORNIA
VOICE (802) 5005071 Fax (562 500-5084 COASTAL COMMISSION

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.

SECTION 1. Appellant(s)

Name:  Lydia Ponce, Sue Kaplan, Todd Darling
Mailing Address: 763 Nowita Place
City:  Venice ZipCode: 90291 Phone:  310.822-0161

foroth At

1. Name of local/port government:
Los Angeles
2.  Brief description of development being appealed:

2-story addition w/(N) attached 2-car garage to (E) |-story SFD/Major alterations to (E) SFD. 55% of (E)
wall 1o remain. (E) SFD = 936 sq ft. Total addition = 5,503 sq fi. + demo garage 10 x 12' demo by
handwreck. Sewer cap is not required

3. Development's location (strect address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, ctc.):

657 Flower Ave, APN: 424-001-1032, 7 Ave

4. Description of decision being appealed (check one.):

x[J  Approval; no special conditions
[0  Approval with special conditions:
O  Denial

Note:  For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be
appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial
decisions by port governments arc not appealable.

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:

R i

APPEAL NO: A'G'\/EN'KP - 0024
DATE FILED: »-1-201lp
DISTRICT: Sowhh Congt



coshida
Typewritten Text
1

coshida
Typewritten Text
14

coshida
Typewritten Text

coshida
Typewritten Text


657 Flower Ave
Coastal Exemption Appeal
March 1, 2016

Lydia Ponce
837 Y2 Milwood Ave
Venice, CA 90291

Sue Kaplan, as an individual and not on behalf of the VNC or its Ad Hoc
Committee on Mass, Scale and Character

763 Nowita Place

Venice, CA 90291

Todd Darling, as an individual and not on behalf of the VNC or its LUPC |
2206 Louella Ave
Venice, CA 90291




APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 2)

Gz A

5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one):

x[J  Planning Director/Zoning Administrator
[0  City Council/Board of Supervisors
O  Planning Commission
O  Other
6. Date of local government's decision: October 29, 2015

7. Local government’s file number (if any): _DIR-2015-3961-CEX

SECTION I11. Identification of Other Interested Persons

Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Usc additional paper as necessary.)

a.  Name and mailing address of permit applicant:
Liz Jun, The Code Solution. 1125 W. 6" St, #205, L.A., CA 90017

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing) at
the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be interested and

should receive notice of this appeal.

)

2

©))

)




APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 3)

PLEASE NOTE:

¢ Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of factors and requirements of the Coastal
Act. Please review the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section.

*  State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan,
or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the
decision warrants a new hearing. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

* This need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of 'your reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient
discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may
submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request.

State law requires that 50% or more of the structure be maintained in order to qualify as an existing
structure for purposes of a Coastal Exemption. This project cannot be considered an addition to and/or a
remodel of an existing single-family dwelling when it is clear that most, and definitely more than 50%,
of the structure is to be demolished. In addition, the very large size of the addition and the fact that most
of the entire structure is to be demolished (the Project Description actually states that less than 50% of
the walls are to remain, which is not allowed under ANY definition of partial demolition), leaves little
existing structure to add onto or improve, indicates that the development is much more than an
“improvement” to a single-family dwelling. As the project is not an improvement to an existing single-
family residence, it is therefore non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act, and thus a
CDP should be required.

In addition, the structural intcgrity of the aged foundation and framing must be considered when
considering whether such a project (3 stories) can be done while maintaining 50% or more of the
existing structure. Such large projects are likely to require a full demolition of the existing structure,
which is development that requires a CDP.

Thus, the CEX must be revoked and the Applicant requested to obtain a CDP.

In addition, the size and scope of the project nccessitate a review of the project for consistency under the
CDP process, because the proposed ncw single-family dwelling is inconsistent with the Community
Character policies of the Venice Land Use Plan, the L.A. General Plan and relevant Community Plan for
Venice and City Codes. Also, the nature of the proposed project and the City’s action are not consistent
with the policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Because an issue exists with respect to the conformity
of the CEX action by the City with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, the City’s exemption
action is invalid and must be voided/revoked.

The City’s Coastal Exemption process is being used to avoid thc CDP process, during which the
proposed development would be revicwed for consistency with the character of the surrounding area.
Community Character is a significant Coastal Resource, particularly in Venice, which has been
designated by the Coastal Commission as a “Special Coastal Community.” As also indicated in
numerous Coastal Commission reports and decisions, Venice is a Coastal Resource to be protected, and
as a primarily residential community, residential development is a significant factor in determining
Venice’s Community Character. Although this Coastal Exemption relates only to one project, the
erosion of Community Character is a cumulative issue, and the City’s cumulative exemption of
numerous large-scale addition/remodel projects (and the usual associated demolition exceeding 50% of
the existing structure) has a significant adverse impact on Venice’s character, which is also evidenced by




the significant Community concern expressed in numerous other appeals of Coastal Exemptions.

In addition, the Venice Coastal Zone does not have a certified Local Coastal Program, and issuing
exemptions for proposed projects like this one, which substantially exceed the mass and scalc of the
surrounding area and are also significantly larger than the existing structure, sct a very damaging
precedent. The abuse of the City’s Coastal Exemption process in order to avoid obtaining a CDP for new
development has been a recurring problem. The City has inadequate controls over the Coastal
Exemption process, including a lack of adequate enforcement, resulting in developers frequently
ignoring or violating regulations, including demolition of the entire structure even though the project
description indicates otherwise. There is generally no penalty applied by the City when this is
discovered, other than a requirement to stop work and obtain a CDP, and thus there is little to discourage
Applicants from this practice. Very importantly, exempting projects from the CDP process have
potential significant negative cumulative impacts to the entire California Coast, as these projects are not
being properly reviewed for Community Character and conformance to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

The Coastal Commission-certified Venice Land Use Plan, used as guidance for determining conformity
with Chapter 3, indicates in Policy 1. E. 2. that *.... All new development and renovations should
respect the scale, massing and landscape of existing residential neighborhoods.” However, the City
does not perform such a review for Coastal Exemptions, including for this project.

Relevant law includes Coastal Act Section 30610 and CCR Section 13250 and 13252 (see attached).

Adjacent neighbors, neighbors in the surrounding area, and all Venice residents are harmed by the
project, as well as the cumulative effect of this project and other such projects. Not only are there
adverse effects on adjacent and surrounding propertics (without an associated public process including
Notice, a Public Hearing, transparency, and an Appeal right), but there is a significant adverse impact on
the Community Character of Venice, which is a protected Coastal Resource, and which has the result of
significantly reducing the long-term value of the Venice Coastal Zone Community and the current and
future Quality of Life for all residents of Venice.

In addition, processing of this type of project using a Coastal Exemption may result in the avoidance of
a Mello Act Compliance review and Determination, and thus there is a potential for loss of Affordable
Units in the Venice Coastal Zone, which is a significant and very material loss of low-income housing.

This project constitutes the development of a new single-family residence, and therefore the Coastal
Exemption and the Building Permit must be revoked (or stopped if still in the clearance process)
immediately, and a CDP must be obtained in order to ensurc that the project conforms to the policies of
the certified LUP and Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and local land use regulations.




APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 4)

SECTION V. (ertification

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my/our knowledge.

Date: March 1, 2016 j ; g -//

Note: If signed by agent, appellant(s) must aiSo sign below.

Section VL. Agent Authorization

I/We hereby
authorize
to act as my/our representative and to bind me/us in all matters concerning this appeal.

Signature of Appellant(s)

Date:




Section 30610 Developments authorized without permit

Nonvithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall be
required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of developmenr and in the following
areas:

(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the commission
shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which invalve a risk of adverse
environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit be

obtained pursuant to this chapter.

Section 13250 Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences

(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(a) where there is an existing single-
Saniily residenrial building, the following shall be considered a part of that structure:

(1) AHl fixtures and other structures divectly attached to a residence;

(2) Strucnires on the property normally associated with a single-family residence, such as
garages, swimming pools, fences, and storage sheds; bur not including guest houses or self-
contained residential units; and

(3} Landscaping on the lot.

Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in
order to qualify as an existing structure.

Section13252 Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit

(b} Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a single
Jamily residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any other

structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(a) but instead constitutes a
replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.




CASENO.: _ DIR~-Q015-39 |-CEL

TO: California Coastal Commission
South Coastal Disgimd
200 Oceangate, 10" Floor @?Cﬁ EVED
Long Beach, CA 90802-4302
Long Beach, G South Coast Region
7
FROM: Los Angeles Department of City Planning 501 2016
Development Services Center (DSC) CALIFORNIA
201 North Figueroa Street COAsTAL COMMISSFON

Los Angeles, CA 90012

SUBJECT:  COASTAL EXEMPTION—SINGLE JURISDICTION AREA ONLY

Under no circumstances shall a Coastal Exemption be issued for the following scopes of work:
* Remodeis which involve the removal of 50% or more of existing exterior walls
s Addition, demolition, removal or conversion of any whole residential units (unless required by LADBS)
s Projects which involve significant grading or boring in a Special Grading or Landslide area
s Any change of use (to a more or less intensive usa)

OWNER/APPLICANT TO COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING (type, print, or fill out on4ine)

PROJECT ADDRESS: bsﬂ € FUWER AVE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT BLOCK __A TRACT _ Tk 288> -

ZONE: _&91§ = | COMMUNITY PLAN: VENUE

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK: _ 2 ~ SToRY ADPHITION wil CND ATUCHED 2-CAR

GMAGE T® CEY 1~ STORY sbh | MAR AUTERATIONS To Ce) SPD

557 OF SxSTING wivl To IEmba . () SPD = p 0@ oY . ToTAL ASDITIONS S ippr,

+ OBM0 GRRAGE © X 12' Tous 1Y WROWRELK SEWEE O U\ EEAWRED

RELATED PLAN CHECK NUMBER(s): _B IS LA 180§ (15914 - yoosu = 0%58 D {(\you-toue - ofqut)

Nots: If there is related work to be pulied underaseparatepmmihpmhdmhmaabovepmjm
description. The reason for this is so Planning Staff can evaliate the project as a whole and to avoid
having to apply for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work.

Applicant Name: v Jun
Mailing Address? * _ i W GO ST daeb | LGS AvGEES | o CP*M
Phone Number: 21) 3N ~e\58 E-mail Address: _\.S%(8) TAECOLE toMITION . c™My

Signature: __%@.a_

CP-1608.3 CEX (revised 8/5/2015) 17 . Page 1 0f 2




THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE ONLY !

This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles Department of City Planning in accordance
with the provisions of Section 3010 of the Califomia Coastal Act. A determination has been made that a
Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the fact that it does
not: ({1} involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public access, or (3) involve a
change in use contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of the Califorhia Administrative Code,
and qualifies for an exemption under one or more of the categories checked below.

R/lm rov Existing Sin amily Resgiden This includes interior and exterior improvements,
) additions, and uses which are accessory to a single-family residence (e.g. garages, poois, fences, storage).
This does not include the incraase or decrease in the number of residential dwalling units (including guest
houses), or retaining walls or pools that may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (i.e.
viewable from the public right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide
or Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a msa-by—case basis.

i

For duplex or |
rnu?trfamilx r_'gg_rgggga uses, ﬂus mdades %ntaner and axtafior mprovements addmens and uses which are |
accessory to the residential use (e.g. garages, pools, fences, storage sheds), but does npot include the |
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that may have a
potential significant impact on coastal resources (i.e. viewabls from the public right-of-way, involves a .
significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or Special Grading areas), which may be |
reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements |
and building signage (excluding pole, pylon and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square |
footage or change of use (to a more or less intense use). {

0 Repair or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (i.e. re-roofing,
replacement of equipment, etc.) which do not result in any changes, enlargement or expansion. |

[0 Demolitions required by LADBS. This includes projects which have been issued a Nuisance and |
Abatement or Order to Comply by the Department of Building & Safety requiring demolition due to an unsafe i
ar substandard condition. Please attach the Building & Safety Notice.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, ordinances,
codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeies. This exemption shall not apply if the project is not
consistent with tocal land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not in conformance
with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with Section 30610 of the California
Coastal Act, this exemption is null and void.

Michael LoGrande
Director of Planning )
issued By: .

Signature

L. fraun Steele

Print Name and Title
Date: [O / M / {5 ‘
Invoice No.: _ 46513 Receipt Number: O/ 02506917
Aftached:

Copy of Invoice with Receipt No.
Copy of related Building & Safety Clearance Summary Worksheet(s)

CP-1608.3 CEX (revised 8/1/2015) Page 202




WEST LOS ANGELES AREA PLANNING COMMISSION

200 N. Spring Street, Room 272, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300
www lacity.org/PLN/index.htm

. . AUG 25 2015
Determination Mailing Date:
Case No. DIR-2015-1064-MEL-1A Location: 657 East Fiower Avenue
Related Cases: ZA-2014-3933-CDP Council District: 11
AA-2014-3928-PMLA-SL Plan Area: Venice
ENV-2014-3832-EAF Zone: RD1.5-1

Applicant: Janice Lansing Trust, Howard Robinson

Appellants: Lydia Ponce and Robin Rudisill

At its meeting on August 19, 2015, the following action was taken by the West Los Angeles Area Planning
Commission:

1. Denied the appeals.

2. Sustained the Determination of the Director of Planning in approving a Mello Act Compliance
Determination for the demolition of one Residential Unit and construction of two new Residential Units;
finding that no Affordable Existing Residential Units are onsite and that the project is categorically
exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit requirement.

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through
fees.

This action was taken by the following vote:

Moved: Commissioner Halper

Seconded: Commissioner Margulies

Ayes: Commissioners Merritt, Waltz Morocco, and Donovan

Vote: 5-0

Effective Date A

Effective upon the mailing of this notice Not further appealable under the terms of the

Settiement Agreement between the City of Los

Angeles and the Venice Town Council, Inc., the |
Barton Hill Neighborhood Organization, and Carol ‘
Berman

B o ity

Rhonda Ketay, Commissioh Execufve Assistant
West Los Angeles Area Planning,Commission
If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section
1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day

foltowing the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1084.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

Attachment: Director's Determination Mello Act Compliance Letter dated April 14, 2015

cc. Notification List
Kevin Jones
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SAMES K. WILLIAMS : INFORMATION
R voming
DIRECTOR'S DETERMINATION
MELLO ACT COMPLIANCE
April 14, 2015
Janice Lansing Trust (A}(O) Case No: DIR-2015-1064-MEL
657 E. Flower Avenue Related Case: ZA-2014-3933-CDP
Venice, CA 90291 AA-2014-3928-PMLA-SL
CEQA: ENV-2012.3932-EAF
Howard Robinson (R) Location: 657 E. Flower Avenue
Howard Robinson & Associates, LLC Council District: 11 — Mike Bonin
8758 Venice Boulevard #101 Community Plan Area: Venice
Los Angeles, CA. 90034 Land Use Designation: Low Medium Il Residential
' Zone: RD1.5-1

Legal Wpﬁon; Tract TR 2352, MB 22-124,
Block: Blk A, Lot: 32

Last Day to File an Appeal: April 24, 2015

DETERMINATION - Mello Act Compliance

Pursuant to California Government Code Sections 65590 and 65590.1 {commoniy called the
Meiio Act) and the City of Los Angeles Interim Administrative Procedures for complying with the
Mello Act, | have reviewed the proposed project and as the designee of the Director of Planning,
I hereby find that:

1. No Affordabie Existing Residential Units were found to exist at 657 Flower Avenue
and;

2. The proposed project consists of the development of two (2) new Residential Units
{single-family dwellings), defined as a Small New Housing Development and therefore
exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit requirement.




s

MELLO ACT COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

The proposed project is localed in the Coastal Zone as defined in Calfornia Public Resources
Code, Division 20 {commencing with Section 3C000), as depicted on the City of Los Angeles
Coastal Zone Maps. The proposed project involves the conversion, demolition, or development
of one or more residential units. Therefore, the proposed project s subject to the Mello Adt, as
set torth in California Government Code Section 65590 and 6559C.1.

Pursuant to the City of Los Angeles intenm Administrative Procedures for Complying with the
Melio Act, all Conversions, Demalitions, and New Housing Developments must be identified in
order to determine if any Affordable Resigential Urnts are onsite and must be maintained and if
the project is subject to the Inclusionary Residential Units requirement. ‘

Accordingly, pursuant to the seltlement agreement between the City of Los Angeles and the
Venice Town Council, Inc., the Barlon Hill Neighbtorhood Organization, and Carol Berman
concerning implementation of the Mello Act in the Coastal Zone Portions of the City of Los
Angeles, the following findings are provided:

1. Demolitions and Conversions (Part 4.0).

The project includes the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling located on a §.799-
square-fool ot in the Venice Coastal Zone. A Determination issued by the Los Angeles
Housing and Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) dated February 5§, 2015 states
that the property currently maintains one Residential Unit. The property is currently occupied
by Janice Lansing, the sole frustee and beneficiary of the Janice Lansing Trust. Based on the
information provided by the owner {ulifities bills and property tax statements}, the property
was not rented during the applicable period and is not subject to the Interim Administraiive
Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act.

Therefore, no Atfordable Existing Res:dential Units are proposed for demolition or converston;
and the applicant is not required to provide any Affordable Replacement Units.

2. Categorical Exemptions (Part 2.4) Small New Housing Developments

The project proposes the construction of twe new single-family dwellings, each on a lot
{subdivision of an existing lot}. Pursuant to Part 2.4.2 of the Interim Administrative Procedures,
developments which consist of nine or fewer Residential Units are Small New Housing
Developments and are categorically exempt from the Inclusionary Residential Unit
requirement. ‘

Therefore, the proposed devetopment of twe new Residential Units is found to be categorically
exempt from the inclusionary Residential Unit requirement for New Housing Developments.

TR Page 2013




APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The Determination in this matter will become effective and final ten (10) days after the date
of mailing of the Notice of Director's Determination unless an appeat there from is filed with
the City Planning Department. it is strongly advised thal appeals be filed early during the appeal
period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be comrected before the appeal
period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the required
fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the Department
of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted. Forms are
available on-line at www cilyplanning lacity.org.

Planning Department public offices are focated at

Downtown Office Valley Office

Figuerca Plaza Marvin Braude Constituent Service Center
201 North Figueroa Street, 4™ Floor 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401

(213} 482-7077 {818) 374-5050

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles or the Marvin Braude Building in the Valley. In order to assure
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to
schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center either by calling (213) 482-7077
or (818) 3745050 or through the Department of City Planning website
at htpdoryplanning facity org. The applicant is further advised to nofify any consultant
representing you of this requirement as well,

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California
Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial
review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5,
only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day
following the date on which the City's decision becomes final. ‘

Michael J. LoGrande

Director of Planning
§ g / /7’ -
i '“/x f '}f { y -y :
Fansdf éble Pmctpa!‘“Planner Simon Pastucha, Senior City Planner
Reviewed by: Prepared by
i! Y Gy _ o {‘ P
Kevin D. Jones City P!anner Juliet Oh/ P@nnmg Ass:stant

Juliet. Oh@!aczty org

ce: Los Angeles Housing and Communily Investment Depanment
Wastem Cendor on Law and Poverty
Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles
Councifmember Mike Bonin, 11th District
Department of Transportation

Page 3




CITY OF LOS ANGELES :
Department of City Planning — Plan implementation Division a

Cy Hall » 200 N. Spring Sinsek, Room 621 = Los Angeles, CA 90012

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING SIGN-OFF
Vanice Coastal Zone Specific Plan {Ordinance 175,603)

Case Number DIR-2015-3655-VSO | Date: 1072872015
Project Address 657 E. Flower Ave  (Tract 2352; Bik A; Lot 32)

Zoning: RDY.5-1 Subarea: Oakwood-Miwood-Southeast Venice

Rarmodel and 0NN 16 11 {E) OA-Siory BF LI Bna Gemaiion of A getschad garage, Project wil
resultin a 2,768 SF ground Hoor, 3,084 SF second story a roof deck, two RASs. and an attacticd tvo
Project Description | cor garape. Project will removeraller 45% of ! (E) extenor walls,

PCISH 15014-10000-01046
Existing Use: one-story SFD + detached garsge Pmpoo;:dmmmsmmmmmmm

Appiicant Name Haoward Robinson, Howard Robinaon & Agsociabes (310} B:)le
Applicant Address | 8758 Venice Bivd. Ste. 101, Los Angeles, CA 80034

0  improvement to an existing single- or mulli-family structure that is not on a Walk Street

In the SINGLE JURISOICTION
& tmprovemant to an existing singie- or multi-family structure that is not on a Walk Street

0  New construction of one singie-family dwelling unit, and not more than two condominium units,
noton s Walk Street

O  New construction of four or fewer units, not on a Walk Sireet
O Doemolition of four or fower dweiling units; HCIDLA Melio Clearance:

ANYWHERE in the Constal Zone
O Any improvement to an existing commercial or industrial structuns that increases the total occupant joad.
required parking or customer arsa by less than 10 percent (<10%)

This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Metro Ptan Implementation Division, and the proposed
project complies with the provisions of the Venice Coastal Zoaw Specific Plan including all developrment
requirenents contained in Section 9, 10.G, and 13, as evidencad baiow:

Oakwood Milwood-Sowhaant Venice Subarea Davelopment Regalations
Section Regulation Proposaed Project . complies
9.C. Roof Access 1 R max. sbove Flat Roof (25 Rt 35" to top of RAS, 99.8 SF (north} and m
Structure (RAS} Area s 100 5q. &, 99.7 SF {soulh)

10.6.2. Density Rz, RD1.5. RD2 zones: max 2 du Maintasin (€} SFD ®

. Y Max height of 25" to ftat roof {rouf deck),
10.G.3. Hoight Fiat Roof - 25, Varied Roofling — 30 ralings of an open dosign. =
10.G.A4. Accoss Alloy Maintsin acoess from Rose Court (alley) ®m

| SF .23 spaces per unit pending width | 10! of 5 parking spaces (two within an

SPMRS|e  sonoe pn 1 g e i | 2380 gemge) Pl mariain 554 |

The proposed project must comply with afl other regulations of its subject zone and afl other provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and must receive approval from the Los Angeles Department of Bullding
and Safety (LADBS). This Director of Planning Sign-Off is based on the information provided by the applicant. If,
at a later date, this information is found to be incormsct or incomplete, this sign-off will becoma Invalid, and any
development accurring at that time must caase untll appropriate entilements are obtalned.

A~

Jutiet O, Rlanning Assistant
Coastal Ueet, (213) 978-1186
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107" FUTURE 5'9" CONCRETE WALL 5'2" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL SUNKEN POOL
ALLEY WIDENING UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT UNDE SEPARATE PERMIT
—— BUILDING —— SUNKEN HOT TUB —— SKYLIGHT —— 2ND FLOOR BALICONY BELOW — MAJOR ALTERATION TO EXISTING 1-STORY SFD
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— 2 PARKING SPACES IN GARAGE — BUILDING FOOTPRINT WOOD FENCE UNDER 3
SEPARATE PERMIT £2
WOODEN GATE 5'9" CONCRETE WALL UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT L EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS 1ST FLOOR ROOF BELOW —— TRUE
SEP%‘&%E NON-REQUIRED ADDITIONAL COMPACT STALL TO REMAIN NORTH
PERMIT 124'-9 1/2" L /
P4
657 FLOWER AVENUE
LOT 32 OF TRACT NO. 2352 MB 22-124
NOTE
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT:
PLOT PLAN 118" = 10"
RETAINING WALL OR BLOCK FENCE WALL
GRADING WORK
DEMOLITION - (E) DETACHED GARAGE
NOTE:
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY TO ARCHITECT.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
ADD 4604 SF (ON 2 STORIES) TO EXISTING 1404 SF
(1 STORY) HOUSE.
EXISTING CHANGED
BUILDING DEPTH 64'-1" 55'-11"
BUILDING WIDTH 262 1/2" 51"
FLOOR AREA (LAMC) 1310 SF 4322 SF
FLOOR AREA (LABC) 1310 SF 4642 SF
HEIGHT LIMITS:
ML HEIGHT LIMIT FOR RD ZONE: 45'-0"
HEIGHT LIMIT FOR VENICE
SPECIFIC PLAN: 25'-0" (FLAT ROOF)
30'-0" (VARIED ROOF)
EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 20'-5"
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 25'-0"
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ROOF ACCESS HEIGHT:

ZONING CODE AREAS

WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (FL 1)
WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (FL2)
WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (ROOF ACCESS - WEST)
WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (ROOF ACCESS - EAST)

35'-0" (10'-0" ABOVE FLAT ROOF)

2766 SF
3084 SF
100 SF
100 SF

. Pﬁ.‘ Architects nc

6115 Selma Avenue, Suite 205
Los Angeles, CA

90028-6461

310 382 7551
openarchitects.com

SHEET NO. SHEET NAME

A0.0 PROJECT INFORMATION
AO0.1 LOS ANGELES CITY NOTES

| A0.2 GREE&OMPLIAN
A0.3 GENE NOTES
A0.4 RESEARCH REPORTS
A1.0 EXISTING/DEMO PLAN
A1.1 SITE PLAN & AREA CALC.
A2.0 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A2.1 2ND FLOOR PLAN
A2.2 ROOF PLAN
A3.0 ELEVATIONS
A3.1 ELEVATIONS
A4.0 SECTIONS
A4.1 SECTIONS
A5.0 DETAILS & WALL SECTION
A5.1 STAIR & GUARDRAIL DETAILS
A5.2 WALL SECTIONS
A5.3 WALL SECTIONS
A6.0 DAMPROOFING DETAILS
A6.1 DETAILS

| A9.0 SCHEDULES

- SURVEY
ilé%l]- EELLEE\\// _ PREVAILING SETBACK DRAWING

ROBERT ABRAHAMS

C -30213

EXP. 8/31/2016

DRAWING LIST

FLOWER}AVENUE

Ti

# OF RISER @ RISER HT. STAIR TAG

FLOOR LEVEL SLOPE
FLOOR LEVEL CALLOUT 1

ELEV.

ELEV. SPOT ELEVATION CALLOUT A

ABBREVIATIONS
A.F.F. Above Finished Floor W/l Within
Dia. Diameter T.0.S. Top of Slab
U.N.O. Unless Otherwise Noted F.F.E. Finished Floor Elevation
CL Centre Line T.R.E. Top of Roof Elevation
BLDG Building u/s Underside
CONC Concrete CLG Ceiling
GYP Gypsum DW Dishwasher
NIC Not In Contract D Dryer
ocC On Center w Washer
PL Property Line WH Water Heater
UL Underwriter's Laboratories F.Y.S Front Yard Setback
CBC California Building Code S.Y.S Side Yard Setback
VIF Verify in Field R.Y.S Rear Yard Setback
LEGEND
@ WALL TYPE. REFER TO DWG. A5.0

N

00> WINDOW NUMBER. REFER TO DWG. A9.0

000 DOOR NUMBER. REFER TO DWG. A9.0

FLOOR TYPE. REFER TO DWG. A5.0
E ROOF TYPE. REFER TO DWG. A5.0

Oso SMOKE DETECTOR (HARDWIRED)
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
Oco (HARDWIRED)
BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
Z (50 CFM DIRECTLY EXHAUSTED TO
OUTSIDE)
PROJECT DWG:
NORTH NO.
@ NORTH ARROW DWS it rer. |7 ELEVATION CALLOUT
TRUE
NORTH DWG.
NO,
(SIM) (SIM)
% SECTION CALLOUT DETAIL CALLOUT

DIRECTION OF SLOPE

STAIR DIRECTION

OWNER

657 FLOWER LLC

5670 WILSHIRE BLVD, 18TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
408-893-4000
ilan@fundmybusiness.biz

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

BASIS & ASSOCIATES

672 S. LA FAYETTE PARK PLACE
SUITE 42

LOS ANGELES, CA

90057

SURVEYOR

BECKER & MIYAMOTO

2816 SOUTH ROBERTSON BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90034

310-839-9530
BMSURVEY@PACBELL.NET

ARCHITECT

OPEN ARCHITECTS USA INC.
6115 SELMA AVE

SUITE 205

LOS ANGELES, CA
90028-6461

No. Description Date

1 PERMIT SUBMISSION 05/05/2015
2 PLAN CHECK VERIFICATION 2015
3 PLAN CHECK 12/28/2015

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOL LEGENDS

SUBTOTAL = 6050 SF

MINUS GARAGE (FL1)

MINUS STAIRS - WEST (FL1)

MINUS STAIRS - EAST (FL1)

MINUS STAIRS - EAST (FL2)

MINUS STAIRS - WEST (FL2)

MINUS STAIRS - EAST (ROOF ACCESS)
MINUS STAIRS - WEST (ROOF ACCESS)

335 SF
38 SF
29 SF
92 SF
44 SF
71 SF
54 SF

SUBTOTAL = 664 SF

GRAND TOTAL = 5344 SF

BUILDING CODE AREAS

WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (FL 1)
WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (FL2)
WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (ROOF ACCESS - WEST)
WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS (ROOF ACCESS - EAST)

2766 SF
3084 SF
100 SF
100 SF

HEIGHT LIMIT 28'-0"

PARKING: PARKING: 2 COVERED SPACES
FIRE: FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
IN ACCORDANCE TO NFPA 13D

STORIES: 2
BUILDING TYPE: VB

OCCUPANCY: R3,U- ACCESSORY CARPORT

LOT AREA: 5,799.6 SF

NOTE: THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE
APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIVISION

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

657 E FLOWER AVE

HOUSE ADDITION

BUILDING DATA

PROJECT
INFORMATION

GRAND TOTAL = 6050 SF

SCHOOL DISTRICT AREAS

1ST FLOOR
2ND FLOOR
ROOF ACCESS - WEST
ROOF ACCESS - EAST

3051 SF
3288 SF
100 SF
100 SF

BASIC ZONING INFORMATION:

ZONE(s): RD1.5-1
TRACT: TR 2352

APN: 4240011032

LOT: 32

BLOCK: BLK A

COUNCIL DISTRICT: CD 11
DISTRICT MAP: 111B145
PLANNING AREA: VENICE

Project number 0336-3

Date 11-18-2015

Drawn by TCS

Checked by BOBA

ZONING INFORMATION

SUBTOTAL = 6539 SF

TOTAL ASSESSABLE SPACE = 6539 SF

2014 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

A0.0

3 FRONT PERSPECTIVE

4 AREA MAP

AREA CALCULATIONS

APPLICABLE CODE

Scale As indicated
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. THE PRESENTATION OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTED HEREON, DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO
THE SITE TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS. ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FROM THAT WHICH IS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

2. DEMOLITION FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING:
A. HOUSE, GARAGE, DECK AND GAZEBO.

B. CONCRETE STEM WALLS AND FOOTINGS.

VISIT

C. SUBSURFACE OBJECTS NOT SHOWN ON PLANS AND NOT WITHIN 2' OF ANY PROPERTY LINE TO A DEPTH OF 5 FEET OTHER THAN PUBLIC

UNDERGROUND SERVICES AND PRIVATE UNDERGROUND SERVICES SUITABLE FOR CONTINUED USE.

D. SUBSURFACE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, FIXTURES, BOXES, DEVICES, PANELS, CONDUIT, ETC. WITH THE EXCEPTION TO THAT EXISTING
WHICH MAY BE REUSED AS INSTRUCTED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS OR BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

E. PLUMBING SYSTEMS, SUMP PUMP BOX(S), ETC. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THAT WHICH IS INDICATED AS EXISTING TO REMAIN.
F. SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR PAVING

3. AFTER DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURE G.C. TO FIELD VERIFY THE SITE CONDITION AND CONSULT W/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION.

4. REMOVE ALL EXISTING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT. REMOVE ALL PIPING TO WITHIN 2' OF ALL PROPERTY LINES OR EASEMENTS.

5. ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE INSPECTED AND REVIEWED BY THE OWNER FOR POSSIBLE REUSE. EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED
OTHERWISE, ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REMOVED AND NOT REUSED SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL

BE REMOVED FROM THE OWNERS PROPERTY.

6. DISCONNECT AND CAP ALL BUILDING SERVICES. OBTAIN CLEARANCES AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONNECTIONS AND/OR DISCONNECTIONS

FROM UTILITY LINES.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION(S) OF EXISTING FIXTURES, PIPING, OR EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED.
8. FENCE THE SITE AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES

9. G.C. TO VERIFY THE PRESENCE OF ASBESTOS AND OR OTHER HARMFUL MATERIALS AND CONTACT AUTHORITIES TO SEEK PROPER
REMOVAL.

10. DO NOT INJURE OR REMOVE ANY TREES WITHOUT PROPER AUTHORIZATION

EARTH WORK

1. IN THE EVENT THAT EXCAVATIONS REVEAL POTENTIALLY PROBLEMATIC SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS INCLUDING CHEMICAL
CONTAMINATION, UNANTICIPATED UNDERGROUND SERVICES, ARCHAEOLOGICAL OR PALEONTOLOGICAL ARTIFACTS,
ORGANIC MATERIAL, OIL TANK, VOID SPACE, SOFT SOIL, ETC, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

2. NO TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS OVER 5-0" IN DEPTH INTO WHICH A PERSON IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT A PERMIT FROM THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH (OSHA).

3. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE REMOVALS NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON DRAWINGS BUT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A
CLEAN SITE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW HOME.

4. REMOVE SOFT SPONGY AREAS AND FILL WITH SOLID MATERIALS COMPACTED TO 90 PERCENT.
5. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF STANDING WATER.

8. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS WILL BE REQUIRED UPON THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT.
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EXISTING WALL LENGTH CALCULATION (FT)

24.78
12.21
13.23
13.47
13.31
10.32
1.20
26.20
12.49
2.05
13.54
6.22
1.95
11.56
2.00
10.19
0.25
36.00

210.97
50% OF WALLS = 105.49

— 55% EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

LENGTH OF WALL TO REMAIN CALCULATION (FT)

1.14
12.68
13.47
12.83
6.71
6.22
1.95
11.56
2.00
10.19
0.25
36.00

115

115/210.97 = 55%
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90028-6461
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openarchitects.com

P‘i.‘ Architects inc

ROBERT ABRAHAMS

C -30213

EXP. 8/31/2016

OWNER

657 FLOWER LLC

5670 WILSHIRE BLVD, 18TH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
408-893-4000
ilan@fundmybusiness.biz

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

BASIS & ASSOCIATES

672 S. LA FAYETTE PARK PLACE
SUITE 42

LOS ANGELES, CA

90057

SURVEYOR

BECKER & MIYAMOTO

2816 SOUTH ROBERTSON BOULEVARD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90034
310-839-9530
BMSURVEY@PACBELL.NET

ARCHITECT

OPEN ARCHITECTS USA INC.
6115 SELMA AVE

SUITE 205

LOS ANGELES, CA
90028-6461

No. Description

Date

1 PERMIT SUBMISSION 05/05/2015
2 PLAN CHECK VERIFICATION 2015
3 PLAN CHECK 12/28/2015
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NOTES:

THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING AND IT ATTIC AREA IN

FLOOR TYPE. REFER TO DWG. A5.0
ROOF TYPE. REFER TO DWG. A5.0

HT. STAIRTAG

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARDWIRED)

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
(HARDWIRED)

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
(50 CFM DIRECTLY EXHAUSTED TO
OUTSIDE)

ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R302.6 (R302.6).

DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE
DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED A MINIMUM OF NO.

26 GAUGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL NOT

HAVE OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (R302.5.2).

OTHER PENETRATIONS OF GARAGE / DWELLING CEILINGS AND WALLS
SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R302.11, ITEM 4

(R302.5.2).

GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, AND THE AREA USED TO PARK VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED
AWAY TO DRAIN TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIVISION
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FIRE SEPARATION - 1HR.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT
AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING. PROVIDE THE MANUFACTURER'S CUT SHEET FOR
VERIFICATION.

(GRN 14 NOTE 25)

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS, NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT
OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, MUST BE
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE. (GRN 14 NOTE 26)

PROVIDE 15" MINIMUM BETWEEN THE CENTER OF WATER CLOSET TO ANY SIDE
WALL. (CALIF. PLUMB. CODE 407.6)

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS
SHALL BE PROVIDED NATURAL VENTILATION OR WITH MECHANICAL
VENTILATION CAPABLE OF 50 CFM EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE
(R303.3)

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE
OF 68F AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR
WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE. (R303.9)

ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED (R303.7)

SUFFICIENT CONDUCTOR SIZING AND SERVICE CAPACITY TO INSTALL LEVEL
2 EVSE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

A LABEL STATING "EV CAPABLE" SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS
PLACE AT THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL AND NEXT TO THE RACEWAY
TERMINATION POINT.

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A
FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE
POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END FROM THE INPUT FEEDER
LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
MARKED AS "FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC"
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